
2024 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Copper Range: 10 ppb to 1,230 ppb

Lead Range: <5 ppb to 155 ppb

To obtain a copy of the system's lead tap sampling data: The lead sampling data is available on Illinois EPA's Drinking Water Watch
<https://water.epa.state.il.us/dww/index.jsp>

Our Community Water Supply has developed a service line material inventory.

To obtain a copy of the system's service line inventory: Christopher Perra at 815-224-1650

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|-----------------|--------------|------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|-----------|---|
| Copper | 2024 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.933 | 0 | ppm | N | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Lead | 2024 | 0 | 15 | 6.48 | 2 | ppb | N | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. |

Infants and children who drink water containing lead in excess of the action level could experience delays in their physical or mental development. Children could show slight deficits in attention span and learning abilities. Adults who drink this water over many years could develop kidney problems or high blood pressure

Copper is an essential nutrient, but some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over a relatively short amount of time could experience gastrointestinal distress. Some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over many years could suffer liver or kidney damage. People with Wilson's Disease should consult their personal doctor.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

na: not applicable.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Regulated Contaminants

| Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--|-----------------|------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|----------|-------|-----------|--|
| Chlorine | 2024 | 1.9 | 1 - 3 | MRDLG = 4 | MRDL = 4 | ppm | N | Water additive used to control microbes. |
| Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) | 2024 | 34 | 0 - 52 | No goal for the total | 60 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
| Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) | 2024 | 61 | 0 - 90.5 | No goal for the total | 80 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
| Inorganic Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
| Barium | 02/08/2023 | 0.1 | 0.1 - 0.1 | 2 | 2 | ppm | N | Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Fluoride | 02/08/2023 | 0.651 | 0.651 - 0.651 | 4 | 4.0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. |
| Manganese | 2024 | 26 | 0 - 26 | 150 | 150 | ppb | N | This contaminant is not currently regulated by the |

| | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------|------------|--------------|------------------|---|
| | | | | | | | | USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Selenium | 02/08/2023 | 1.6 | 1.6 - 1.6 | 50 | 50 | ppb | N | Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines. |
| Sodium | 02/08/2023 | 66 | 66 - 66 | | | ppb | N | Erosion from naturally occurring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration. |
| Radioactive Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
| Combined Radium 226/228 | 01/06/2021 | 0.837 | 0.837 - 0.837 | 0 | 5 | pCi/L | N | Erosion of natural deposits. |

Violations Table

| Chlorine | | | |
|--|------------------------|----------------------|--|
| Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort. | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MINOR | 04/01/2024 | 06/30/2024 | We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. |

Failure to collect samples and test for Chlorine in June of 2024. Samples were collected the following month. A public notice for the above violation is included with this CCR.

| Lead and Copper Rule | | | |
|---|------------------------|----------------------|---|
| The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials. | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR) | 10/01/2023 | 02/29/2024 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |

This system was required to take 40 Lead & Copper Samples for the 07/01/2023 – 09/30/2023 (2023Q3) Compliance Period. There were 40 samples collected. However, the lab did not upload all of the sample results on time. The samples were supposed to be uploaded by 10/10/2023, yet there were some that were not uploaded until 11/16/2023. Due to the late upload, the system received a Monitoring Violation.

| Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) | | | |
|---|------------------------|----------------------|---|
| The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE, MINOR (RTCR) | 06/01/2024 | 06/30/2024 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |

Failure to collect samples and test for E. Coli in June of 2024. Samples were collected the following month. A public notice for the above violation is included with this CCR.

Monitoring Violations Annual Notice Template

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for [IL0990300 – LA SALLE]

Our water system violated several drinking water standards over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During [06/01/2024-6/30/2024] we [did not complete all monitoring or testing] for [contaminant(s)] and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for [these contaminants], how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which follow-up samples were (or will be) taken.

| Contaminant | Required sampling frequency | Number of samples taken | When all samples should have been taken | When samples were or will be taken |
|-------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|---|------------------------------------|
| [Chlorine] | [Monthly] | [0] | [6/1/2024-6/30/2024] | July of 2024 |
| [E. Coli] | [Monthly] | [0] | [6/1/2024-6/30/2024] | July of 2024 |

What happened? What is being done?

We failed to collect samples and test for Chlorine in June of 2024 at the required sampling point. The samples were collected in July of 2024 with results satisfactory to EPA guidelines.

We failed to collect samples and test for E. Coli in June of 2024 at the required sampling point. The samples were collected in July of 2024 with results satisfactory to EPA guidelines.

No other action is needed.

For more information, please contact Christopher Perra at 815-252-9637 or 2323 4th St, Peru, IL 61354.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by [LA SALLE]

Water System
ID#

IL0990300

Date distributed
